SIXTY-DAY NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUE FOR VIOLATION OF THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(Cal. Health & Saf Code, §§ 25249.5 et seq.) (“Proposition 65”)

12/11/2006

Robert L. (Bob) Nardelli, Chairman, President, and CEO
The Home Depot, Inc. ‘

Home Depot US.A. Inc.

The Home Depot Supply, Inc.

Home Depot Services, LLC

2455 Paces Ferry Rd. NW

Atlanta, GA 30339-4024

Re:  Violations of Proposition 65 concerning 1 Indicator Solution by Pool Shop®, in a one fluid
ounce plastic dropper bottle,

To Mr. Nardelli

Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“CAG”), the noticing entity, serves this Notice of Violation (“Notice™)
upon The Home Depot, Inc.. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc., The Home Depot Supply, Inc., and Home Depot
Services, L1.C (collectively, “Violators™) pursuant to and in compliance with Proposition 63, Violators

violations occurred.

* CAGis a registered corporation based in California, By sending this Notice, CAG is acting “in the
public interest” pursuant to Proposition 65. CAG is a nonprofit entity dedicated to protecting the
environment, improving human health, and supporting environmentally sound practices.

* This Notice concerns violations of the warning prong of Proposition 65, which states that “[n]o person
in the course of doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical
known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable
warning to such individual . ” (Cal. Health & Saf Code, § 25249.6))

- @ The chemical known to the State to cause cancer relevant to this Notice is 3,3"-Dimethylbenzidine
(ortho-Tolidine). On January 1, 1988, the Governor of California added 3,3'-Dimethylbenzidine (ortho-
Tolidine) to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause cancer, which was more than twenty
months before CAG served this Notice.



* 3,3-Dimethylbenzidine (ortho-Tolidine) is also a component of Benzidine-based dyes, a chemical
known to the State to cause cancer. On October 1, 1992, the Governor of California added Benzidine-
based dyes to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause cancer, which is more than twenty
months before CAG served this Notice.

* This Notice addresses consumer products exposure. “A ‘consumer products exposure’ is an exposure
which results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonably

foreseeable use of a consumer good, or any exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.”
(Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 12601(b).)

Violators caused consumer product exposures in violation of Proposition 65 by distributing and selling in
California to consumers 1 Indicator Solution by Pool Shop®, in a one fluid ounce plastic dropper bottle (“1
Indicator™) at its retail outlets, but failed to identify the product at its retail outlets in a manner that provided
a warning through shelf labeling, signs, menus, or a combination thereof. The packaging for 1 Indicator
(meaning any label or other written, printed or graphic matter affixed to or accompanying the product or its
container or wrapper) contains no Proposition 65-complaint warning. 1 Indicator contains 3,3
Dimethylbenzidine (ortho-Tolidine). Nor did Violators, pertinent to 1 Indicator, provide a system of signs,
public advertising identifying the system and toll-free information services, or any other system, which
provided clear and reasonable warnings. The Test Kit is for testing the concentration of bromine and
chlorine in swimming pool water. CAG’s investigations show that technicians and consumers commonly
use a cylinder for mixing the test solution subsequent to adding drops of 1 Indicator to the water to be
tested. CAG’s investigations also show that many technicians and consumers use a thumb to seal the
cylinder before mixing, thereby allowing bare skin of user to touch the solution containing the chemical
relevant to this notice. This is significant becanse 3,3'-Dimethylbenzidine (ortho-Tolidine) absorbs through
human skin (cutaneous or dermal absorption).

These violations occurred each and every day between December 13, 2003, and December 11, 2006, and
continuing thereafter.

The principal route of exposure was through dermal contact as discussed above.

Proposition 65 requires that notice and intent to sue be giveﬁ to the violator(s) 60 days before the suit is
filed. With this letter, CAG gives notice of the alleged violations to Violators and the appropriate
governmental authorities. In absence of any action by the appropriate governmental authorities within 60

calendar days of the sending of this notice (plus 10 calendar days because the place of address is outside the
State of California but within the United States), CAG may file suit.

Dated: Dw W o
Reuben Y@%&x@rgsg//
Yeroushalmi ssociates

Attorneys for Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.




Appendix A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the Office
of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, the lead
agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking Water
and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {(commonly known as
“Proposition 657). A copy of this summary must be
included as an attachment to any notice of violation served
upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary
provides basic information about the provisions of the law,
and 1s intended to serve only as a convenient source of
general information. It is not intended to provide
authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the
law. The reader is directed to the statwte and its
implementing regulations(see citations below) for further
mformation,

Proposition 63 appears in California law as Health and
Safety Code Sections 252495 through 25249 13.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on
compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by
the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations,
Sections 12000 through 14000.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor's List™ Proposition 65 requires the
Govemor to publish a list of chemicals that are known to
the State of Califomia to cause cancer, or birth defects or
other reproductive harm. This list must be updated at least
once a year. Over 350 chemicals have been listed as of
May 1, 1996. Only those chemicals that are on the list are
regulated under this law. Businesses that produce, use,
release, or otherwise engage in activities mvolving those
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and Reasonable Wamings. A business is required to
wam a person before “knowingly and intentionally™
exposing that person to a listed chemical. The warning
given must be “"clear and reasonable.” This means that

the warning must:(1) clearty make known that the chemical
involved is known to cause cancer, or birth defects or other
reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such 2 way that it
will effectively reach the person before he or she is
exposed. Exposures are exempt from the warning
requirement if they occur less than twelve months after the
date of listing of the chemical.

Prohibition from discharges into drmking water. A
business must not knowingly discharge or release a listed
chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water.
Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur
less than twenty months afier the date of listing of the
chemical.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY
EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts:

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All
agencies of the federal, State or local govermment, as well
as entittes operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees.. Neither the
wamning requirement nor the discharge prohibition applies
to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees.

Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For
chemicals that are listed as known to the State to cause
cancer (“carcinogens”), a waming is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a
level that poses “no significant risk.” This means that
the exposure is calculated to result in not more than
one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals
exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 65
regulations identify specific “no significant risk” levels for
more than 230 listed carcinogens.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive
effect at 1,000 times the level in question. For chemicals
known to the State to cause birth defects or other
reproductive harm  (“reproductive toxicants™), a wamning
is not required if the business can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000
times the level in question. In other words, the level of
exposure must be below the “no observable effect level
(NOEL),” divided by a 1,000-fold safety or uncertainty



factor. The “no observable effect level" is the highest dose
level which has not been associated with an observable
adverse reproductive or developmental effect.

Discharge that do not resylt in a “significant amoung" of
the listed chemical entening into any source of drinking
water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking water
does not apply If the discharger is able 1o demonstrate that
a “significant amount” of the list chemical hag not, does
1ot, or will not enter any drinking water source, and that
the discharge complies with afl other applicable laws,
regulations, perrnits, requirements, or orders, A
"significant amount™ means any detectable amount, except
an amount that would meet the “ng significant rigk” or “no
observable effect™ test if an dividual were exposed to
such an amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits, These
lawsuits may be brought by the Attorney General, any
district attormey, or certain city attorneys(those in cities
with a population exceeding 750,000). Lawsuits may also
be brought by private parties acting in the public interest,
but only after providing notice of the alleged violation to
the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and
City attorney, and the business accused of the violation.
The notice must provide adequate information to allow
the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. A
notice must comply with the mnformation and procedural
Tequirements specified in regulations(Title 22, California
Code of Regulations, Section 12903). A private party
nay not pursue an enforcement action directly under
Proposition 65 if one of the governmental officials noted
above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 63 is
subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each
violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a
court of law 1o stop committing the violation,

FOR FIEHHERINFORAMHON..

Contact the Office of Environments] Health Hazard
Assessment’s

Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900.

§14000. Chemicals Required by State or Federal
Law to _ ‘
Have been Tested for Potential to Cause
Cancer or Reproductive Toxicity, but Which
Have Not Been Adequately Tested As
Required,

(a) The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Act of 1986 requires the Goveror to publish a List of
chemicals formally required by state or foderal agencies to
have testing for carcinogenicity or reproductive toxicity,

Code 25249, 8)c)l.

Readers should note 3 chemical that already has been
d%ignatedaslmowntoﬂlesla:tetocausecancm- or
Teproductive toxicity is not included in the followin
listing as requiring additional testing for that particular
toxicological endpoint. However, the “data gap” may

(b) Chemicals required to be tested by the California
Department of Pesticide Regulation.
The Birth Defect Prevention Act of | 984(SB 950)
mandates that the California Department of Pesticide
Regulation (CDPR) review chronic toxicology studies
supporting the registation of pesticidal active



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
=R it All OF SERVICE

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this case. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the
mailing occurred. My business address is 3700 Wilshire Boulevar » Suite 480, Los Angeles, CA 90010,
I SERVED THE FOLLOWING:
1) 60-Day Notice of Intent to Sue Under Heaith & Safety Code Section 25249 ¢
2) Certificate of Merit: Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)
3) Certificate of Merit: Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d) Attorney General Copy (only sent to

prepaid. Place of Mailing: Los Angeles, CA
Name and address of each violator to whom documents were maiied:
Robert L. (Bob) Nardelli, Chairman, President, and CEQ
The Home Depot, Inc. '
Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.
The Home Depot Supply, Inc.
Home Depot Services, LLC
2455 Paces Ferry Rd. NW
Atlanta, GA 30339-4024

Name and address of each public prosecutor to whom documents were mailed:

See Distribution List

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Date of Mailing: Qecewlasq |2 Dgo {
By:

Silva Albaryan



DISTRIBUTION LIST

~(Name and address of each public prosecutor to whom documents were mailed)

Alameda County District
Aftomey

1225 Fallon St, Room 900
Oakland. CA 94612

Los Angeles County District
Attomey

210 W Tempte St, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Mono County District Attomey
PO Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

Alpine County District Attorney | Madera County District Attomey | San Joaquin County District
PO Box 248 209 W Yosemite Ave Attorney
Marklesville, CA 96120 Madera, CA 93637 PO Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201 0990

Amador County District Attorney | Mariposa County District San Francisco County District
708 Court, Suite 202 Attorney Attorney
Jackson, CA 95642 P.O. Box 730 850 Bryant St, Rm 322

Mariposa, CA 95338 San Francisco, CA 94103
Butte County District Attorney Marin County District Attorney San Diego Couwnty District
25 County Center Dr. 3501 Civic Center Drive, #130 Atiomey

Oroville, CA 95963-3383

San Rafael, CA 94903

330 W. Broadway, Ste 1300
San Disgo, CA 92101-3803

Calaveras County District Mendacino County District San Bemardino County District
Afttomey Attorney Attomey
891 Mountain Ranch Road P.0. Box 1000 316 N Mountain View Ave
San Andreas, CA 95249 Ukiah, CA 93482 San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004
Office of the Attorney General Los Angeles City Attorney San Francisco City Attorney
P.0Q. Box 705350 200 N Main St Ste 1800 # 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place,
Oakland, CA 94612-0550 Los Angeles CA 90012 Suite 234 '

, San Francisco, CA 94102
Colusa County District Attorney | Inyo County District Afiorney Placer County District Attorney
Courthouse, 547 Market St. P.0. Drawer D 11562 “B” Ave
Colusa. CA 95932 Independence, CA 93526 Anburn, CA 95603-2687
Contra Costa County District Orange County Disirict Attorney | Merced County District Attorney
Attorney PO Box 808 2222 M St

725 Court St., Room 402
Martinez, CA 94333

Santa Ana, CA 92702

Merced, CA 95340

Del Norte County District

Nevada County District Attorney

Napa County District Attorney

Attorney 201 Church St, Suite 8 PO Box 720
450 “H” St Nevada City, CA 95959-2504 Napa, CA 945590720
Crescent City. CA 95331
El Dorado County District Plumas County District Attomey | Riverside County District
Attorney 520 Main Street, Rm 404 Attorney
5135 Main St. Quincy, CA 95971 4073 Main St
Placerville, CA 95667-5697 Riverside, CA 92501
Fresno County District Atiorney | Sacramento County District San Benito County District
2220 Tulare St, Ste. 1000 Attorney Attorney
Fresno, CA 93721 901 G Street 419 4th St

Sacramento, CA 95814 Hollister, CA 95023
Glenn County District Atiomey San Luis Obispo County District Siskiyou County District
PO Box 430 Attorney Attorney
Willows, CA 95988 County Government Center, Rm | PO Box 986

450 Yreka, CA 96097

San Luis Obigpo, CA 93408 :
Humboldt County District San Mateo County District Solano County Disirict Attornay
Attomey Attorney ‘ 600 Union Ave
825 5th St.. 4™ Floor 400 County Center Fairfield, CA 94533

Eunreka. CA 93301

Redwood City, CA 94063




Sonoma County District Attorney

39 W. Main St., 2 Flgor Attorney 600 Administration Dr.,
El Centro, CA 92243-2860 1112 Santa Barbara St Rim 212-]
: Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Santa Rosa, CA 95403
Kern Countv District Attorney Santa Clara County District Shasta County District Attomney

1213 Truxhm Ave,
Bakersfield, CA 9330]

Attorney
oW Hedding St.

Imperial County District Attorney | Santa Barbarg County District
9
San Jose, CA 95110

1525 Court St, 3rd Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

Kings County District Attomey Santa Cruz County District Sierra County District Attorney

Gov’t Crr. 1400 W Lacey Blvd Attorney PO Box 457

Hanford, CA 93230 PO Box 1159 Downieville, CA 95936-0457
Santa Cruz. CA 95061

Lake County District Attorney Stanislang County District Trinity County District Attorney

255 N Forbes §t Attomey PO Box 310

Lakeport, CA 95453-4790 PO Box 442 Weaverville, CA 96093

Modesto, CA 95353

Modoc County District Attorney | Sufter County District Attorney Yuba County District Attorney
204 8. Court Street 446 Second Street 215 5th St

Alturas. CA 96101-4020 Yubz City, CA 95091 Marysville, CA 9590]

San Diego Ciry Attorney Lassen County District Attorney Monterey County District
City Center Plaza 200 § Lassen St, Snite 8 Attorney

1200 3rd Ave #1100 Susanville, CA 96130 PO Box 1131

San Diego. CA 92101 Salinag, CA 93902
Tuolumne County Distrier Tulare County District Attorney | Yolo County District Attorney
Attorney County Civie Center, Rm 224 310 Second St

2 8 Green 5t Visalia, CA 93201 Woodland, CA 95695
Sonora. CA 95370 ’

Ventura County District Attorney | Tehama County District Attorney | San Jose City Attorney

800 S Victoria Ave P.0. Box 519 151 W. Mission St.

Ventura, CA 93009 Red Bluff, CA 96080

San Jose, CA 95110




1 Indicator Solution by Pool Shop®
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Reuben Yeroushalmi, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice(s) in which it is
alleged the party(s) identified in the notice(s) has violated Health and Safety Code
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am the attorney for the noticing party.

3. Thave consulted with at Jeast One person with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other datg regarding the exposure to the
listed chemical that is the subject of the action,

studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: DQM,A \\{ Yoot

By REUBENWEROVUSHALMI—



